Form 26

Purpose: To record an interest in a parcel; or to record a power of attorney in the power of attorney roll

					Fo	or Office Use	
Registration dist	ict:]	Halifax		<u>.</u>			
Submitter's user	number:	1730					1
Submitter's name	»: <u>]</u>	Elias Metlej/McInn	es Coope	er			
In the matter of Parcel Identification Number (PID)							
284729		40089195					
(Expand box for additional PIDs. Maximum 9 PIDs per form.)							
		(Note: completion			• •		
	The attached document is signed by attorney for a person under a power of attorney, and the power of attorney is:						
⊠ re	corded in the	attorney roll		HALIFAX COU	NTY LAND REG	ISTRATION OFF registered or rec	TICE corded
re	corded in the	parcel register		as shown here.			
☐ in	corporated in	the document		Kim MacKay, R	7400	O LRIM RO	DD
OR				Do	cument # 2018	14:5	A 0 g
☐ No power	of attorney	applies to this docu	ment	AUC	DD YYYY	Time	Signed
This form is subr	nitted to reco	ord the attached doc	cument (s	elect applicab	ole box):		
in the parcel register as a recorded interest							
in the pov	in the power of attorney roll						
in the power of attorney roll as a duplication of a power of attorney registered under the Registry Act							
The following in	formation rel	ates to the interest	being rec	orded:			
Instrument type			Amend	ment			
Expiry date (if applicable)			n/a	1777 - 8		~ _	

Interest holder and type to be added (if applicable) Note: include qualifier (eg. estate of, executor, trustee, personal representative) if applicable	Halifax Regional Municipality/Party to Agreement
Mailing address of interest holder to be added (for power of attorney, provide mailing address for donee)	5201 Duke Street Halifax, NS B3J 1N9
Name and mailing address power of attorney donor to be added (if applicable)	n/a
Name and mailing address power of attorney donce to be added (if applicable)	n/a
Reference to related instrument in names- based roll/parcel register (if applicable) (for power of attorney to be duplicated, insert document/instrument number/year; include book/page if applicable)	106492052

Certificate of Legal Effect:

I certify that, in my professional opinion, it is appropriate to make the changes to the parcel register(s) as instructed on this form.

Dated at Halifax, in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia, July 11, 2018
Original Signed

		, -	
	Signature	į	yer [.]
Name	Elias Metl	ej/McInnes Coop	er
Addre	ess PO Box 73	80, Halifax, Nova	Scotia, B3J 2V1
Phone	902-425-6	500	
Email	: <u>elias.metle</u>	j@mcinnescoope	r.com
Fax:	902-425-6	350	
This document also affects non-land under the <i>Registry Act</i> and a certifice <i>Act</i> is attached.			

THIS FIRST AMENDING DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT made this 20 /8.

day of august

Solicitor

BETWEEN:

3156293 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia, and ABOUD RAYMOND TOULANY an individual, in the Halifax Regional Municipality in the Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter collectively called the "Developers")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNCIPALITY

a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS 3156293 Nova Scotia Limited is the registered owner of certain lands located at 286 Herring Cove Road and Aboud Raymond Toulany is the registered owner of 290 Herring Cove Road, Halifax, and which said lands are more particularly described in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the "Lands");

AND WHEREAS the Halifax and West Community Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality approved an application to enter into a development agreement to allow for an apartment house development on the Lands on August 6, 2014 (Municipal Case 16367), which said Agreement was registered at the Land Registration Office on January 15, 2015 as Document Number 106492052 (hereinafter called the "Existing Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Developers wish to amend the Existing Agreement to allow for a three (3) year extension to the date of construction commencement of development pursuant to the provisions of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter and pursuant to Part 6 of the Existing Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Halifax and West Community Council for the Municipality approved this request at a meeting held on March 21, 2018 referenced as Municipal Case Number 21192;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- Except where specifically varied by this Amending Development Agreement, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the Existing Agreement shall remain in effect.
- 2. Subsection 7.3.1 of the Existing Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text shown in strikeout and inserting the text shown in bold as follows:
 - 7.3.1 In the event that development on the Lands has not commenced within four (4) three (3) years from the date of registration of this First Amending Development Agreement at the

Registry of Deeds or Land Registry Office, as indicated herein, the Agreement shall have no further force or effect and henceforth the development of the Lands shall conform with the provisions of the Land Use By-law.

- 3. Subsection 7.5.1 of the Existing Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text shown in strikeout and inserting the text shown in bold as follows:
 - 7.5.1 If the Developer fails to complete the development after six (6) five (5) years from the date of the registration of this **First Amending Development** Agreement at the Registry of Deeds or Land Registration Office Council may review this Agreement, in whole or in part, and may:
 - (a) retain this Agreement in its present form;
 - (b) negotiate a new Agreement, or
 - (c) discharge this Agreement.

1. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREAS the said parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of: Original Signed	3156293 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED
Original Signed	Original Signed
Witnes	Per:
6	Print Name: Elias Toulany
	Print Name: Elias Toulany Print Position: Authorized Signing Officer
Original Signed	ABOUD RAYMOND TOULANY
Witr	Original Signed Per: Print Name: Elias Ioulany, Lawful Afforney
=======================================	=======================================
SEALED, DELIVERED AND ATTESTED to by	HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
the proper signing officers of Halifax Regional Municipality, duly authorized in that behalf, in the presence of:	Original Signed
Original Signed	
<u> </u>	mayor Mike Savage
Original Signed	Original Signed
Wil —	Origin Municipal Clerk

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA COUNTY OF HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA

KRISTAVINING
A Commissioner of the
Supreme Court of Nova Scotla

Murphy

I hereby certify that on this day of July, 2018, 3156293 Nova Scotia Limited, one of the Parties hereto, caused the foregoing Indenture to be executed in its name and on its behalf by its proper officers in my presence and I have signed as a witness to such execution. Original Signed
Elias Metlej, A Court of No
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA COUNTY OF HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA On this day of August, A.D., 20 18, before me, the subscriber personally came and appeared the Subscribing witness to the
foregoing Indenture who being by me sworn, made oath, and said that Mike Savage, Mayor, and Kevin Shern Arjeen, Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, signed the same and affixed the seal of the said Municipality thereto in his/her presence.
Original Signed
ot Nova Scotia

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA COUNTY OF HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA

of Nova Scotia

attorney Elias Toulany, one of the	ay of July, 2018, Aboud Raymond Toulany by his lawful Parties hereto, caused the foregoing Indenture to be by its proper officers in my presence and I have signed as
Elias N	of the Supreme
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA COUNTY OF HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA	4
foregoing Indenture who being by me swe	, A.D., 20, before me, the subscriber personally the subscribing witness to the orn, made oath, and said that Mike Savage, Mayor, and Kevin unicipality, signed the same and affixed the seal of the said
A Commissioner of the	Supreme Court

SCHEDULE A

PID 00284729

Municipality/County: Halifax

Designation of Parcel on Plan: Lot R-3

Title of Plan: Plan of Survey of Lots R-1, R-2, R-3, P-3 and Parcel R-4 in a Subdivision of lands conveyed to Pyara Singh & Satnam Kaur Randhawa and in a subdivision of Lot P-2 conveyed to The First

Pentecostal Holiness Church of Halifax Herring Cove Road, Halifax, Nova Scotia

Registration County: Halifax

Registration Reference of Plan: Plan No. 22079, Drawer No. 252

An approved plan of subdivision has been filed under the Registry Act or registered or recorded under the Act.

PID 40089195

Municipality / County: Halifax

Designation of Parcel on Plan: Lot R-1

Title of Plan: Plan of Survey of Lots R-1, R-2, R-3, P-3 and Parcel R-4, Subdivision of Land conveyed to Pyara Singh Randhawa and Satnam Kaur Randhawa and The First Pentecostal Holiness Church of Halifax

Registration County: Halifax

Registration Reference of Plan: Plan No. 22079, Drawer 252

The parcel originates with an approved plan of subdivision that has been filed under the Registry Act or registered under the Land Registration Act at the Land Registration Office for the registration district of Halifax County as plan or document number 22079 in Drawer 252.

3156293 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia, and ABOUD RAYMOND TOULANY an individual, in the Halifax Regional Municipality in the Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter collectively called the "Developers")

OF THE FIRST PART

-and-

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNCIPALITY

a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

FIRST AMENDING AGREEMENT

RETURN TO:

HRM Planning and Development Alderney Gate, 2nd Floor PO Box 1749 Halifax, NS B3J 3A5

> MAINTAINED (L SCANNED QC

Original Signed